

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MOUNT CLEMENS RECREATIONAL BOWL, INC.,
K.M.I., INC., AND MIRAGE CATERING, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

ELIZABETH HERTEL, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
DIRECTOR OF THE MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, PATRICK
GAGLIARDI, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHAIR OF
THE MICHIGAN LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION, AND
GRETCHEN WHITMER, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Respondents.

*On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To
The Michigan Court Of Appeals*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALBERT B. ADDIS
Michigan Justice, PLLC
18 First Street
Mt. Clemens MI 48043

JONATHAN M. HOUGHTON
Counsel of Record
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Boulevard,
Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 22201
(202) 888-6881
JHoughton@pacifical.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari 1

Opinions Below 4

Jurisdiction 5

Constitutional Provision
and Orders Involved 6

Statement of the Case 8

 A. Michigan’s Shut-Down Order and the
 Resulting Confiscation of Petitioners’
 Property 8

 B. The Proceedings Below 10

Reasons for Granting the Petition 12

I. Certiorari Is Needed to Bring Uniformity and
 Clarity to Regulatory Takings Cases 12

 A. *Penn Central’s* persistent difficulties 12

 B. This case offers an excellent vehicle to
 provide clarity, consistency, and uniformity
 to the regulatory takings test 22

 C. A viable solution based on the traditional
 adjudication of property rights 28

Conclusion 34

Appendix

Opinion of the Michigan State Court of Appeals,
 November 17, 2022 1a

Order of the Michigan State Supreme Court, denying
 application for leave to appeal,
 August 30, 2024 23a

Opinion and Order of the Michigan State Court of
 Claims, Ingham County,
 September 14, 2021 29a

Michigan Executive Order 2020-09,
March 16, 2020 42a

Michigan Department of Health and Human
Services, Emergency Order under MCL 333.2253
– Gathering Prohibition and Face Covering
Order, October 9, 2020 47a

Complaint, filed in Michigan State Court of Claims,
Ingham County, May 25, 2021..... 66a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>74 Pinehurst LLC v. New York</i> , 59 F.4th 557 (2d Cir. 2023)	20
<i>Allied Credit Corp. v. Davis (In re Davis)</i> , 989 F.2d 208 (6th Cir. 1993)	31
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	1
<i>Baxter v. Brand</i> , 36 Ky. 296 (1838)	30
<i>Blackburn v. Dare Cnty.</i> , 58 F.4th 807 (4th Cir. 2023).....	14, 19, 21
<i>Bordelon v. Baldwin Cnty.</i> , No. CV 20-0057-C, 2022 WL 16543269 (S.D. Ala. Oct. 28, 2022), <i>aff'd</i> No. 22- 13958, 2024 WL 302382 (11th Cir. Jan. 26, 2024).....	17
<i>Brewer v. Alaska</i> , 341 P.3d 1107 (Alaska 2014).....	20
<i>Bridge Aina Le‘a, LLC v. Hawaii Land Use Comm’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 731 (2021).....	4, 9, 21
<i>CCA Assocs. v. United States</i> , 667 F.3d 1239 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021)	12, 17, 19
<i>In re Certified Questions from United States Dist. Ct., W. Dist. of Michigan, S. Div.</i> , 506 Mich. 332 (2020)	9
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	16, 18, 20, 29
<i>City of Belleville v. St. Clair Cnty. Turnpike Co.</i> , 84 N.E. 1049 (Ill. 1908)	32

<i>Cmty. Housing Improvement Program v. City of New York</i> , 492 F. Supp. 3d 33 (E.D.N.Y. 2020).....	16
<i>Colony Cove Properties, LLC v. City of Carson</i> , 888 F.3d 445 (9th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Committee for Reasonable Regulation of Lake Tahoe v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 311 F. Supp. 2d 972 (D. Nev. 2004)	16
<i>Covington & L. Turnp. Road Co. v. Sandford</i> , 164 U.S. 578 (1896).....	31
<i>Dep't of Agriculture & Consumer Services v. Mid-Florida Growers, Inc.</i> , 521 So. 2d 101 (Fla. 1988)	20
<i>Dist. Intown Properties Ltd. P'ship v. D.C.</i> , 198 F.3d 874 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989)	31
<i>E. Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	17, 22
<i>Eaton v. Bos., C. & M.R.R.</i> , 51 N.H. 504 (1872).....	30
<i>Englewood Hospital & Med. Ctr. v. New Jersey</i> , 478 N.J. Super. 626 (App. Div. 2024)	18
<i>First Eng. Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles Cnty.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	22
<i>Fla. Rock Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 18 F.3d 1560 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	15, 19, 29
<i>Fla. Rock Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 45 Fed. Cl. 21 (1999).....	16, 29

<i>Fla. v. Powell</i> , 559 U.S. 50 (2010)	5
<i>FLCT, Ltd. v. City of Frisco</i> , 493 S.W.3d 238 (Tex. App. 2016)	16
<i>Formanek v. United States</i> , 26 Cl. Ct. 332 (1992)	16
<i>Goldblatt v. Town of Hempstead</i> , 369 U.S. 590 (1962)	32
<i>Greater Chautauqua Fed. Credit Union v.</i> <i>Marks</i> , No. 1:22-CV-2753 (MKV), 2023 WL 2744499 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2023)	16
<i>Green v. Biddle</i> , 21 U.S. 1 (1823)	29
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz</i> , 30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022)	16
<i>Heinlen v. Martin</i> , 53 Cal. 321 (1879)	30
<i>Kafka v. Montana Dep’t of Fish, Wildlife</i> <i>and Parks</i> , 348 Mont. 80 (2008)	20
<i>Kirby Forest Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984)	29
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt.</i> <i>Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	21
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	17, 19, 25
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	3
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	19
<i>Los Angeles Gas & Elec. Corp. v. R.R.</i> <i>Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 289 U.S. 287 (1933)	31

<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	17
<i>Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972)	12
<i>MacDonald, Sommer & Frates v. Yolo Cnty.</i> , 477 U.S. 340 (1986)	29
<i>Maine Educ. Ass'n Benefits Trust v. Cioppa</i> , 695 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	3
<i>McNulty v. Town of Indialantic</i> , 727 F. Supp. 604 (M.D. Fla 1989)	18
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	5
<i>Monongahela Nav. Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893)	14
<i>Mount Clemens Recreation Bowl, Inc. v.</i> <i>Hertel</i> , 2021 WL 9870147 (Mich. Ct. Cl. July 23, 2021)	4
<i>Mount Clemens Recreational Bowl, Inc. v.</i> <i>Dir. of Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 10 N.W.3d 453 (Mich. 2024)	5
<i>Mount Clemens Recreational Bowl, Inc. v.</i> <i>Dir. of Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 344 Mich. App. 227 (2022)	4
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 582 U.S. 383 (2017)	19
<i>Nekrilov v. City of Jersey City</i> , 45 F.4th 662 (3d Cir. 2022)	14, 21
<i>Nemmers v. City of Dubuque</i> , 764 F.2d 502 (8th Cir. 1985)	29
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	5

<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	1, 2, 13, 17, 18, 19, 28
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988)	29
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	1, 13, 21, 32
<i>Philip Morris, Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 312 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Rancho de Calistoga v. City of Calistoga</i> , 800 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Sansotta v. Town of Nags Head</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 713 (E.D.N.C. 2014).....	21
<i>Stackpole v. Healy</i> , 16 Mass. 33 (1819).....	30
<i>Stevens v. Worrill</i> , 73 S.E. 366 (Ga. 1911).....	31
<i>Stone v. Farmers' Loan & Tr. Co.</i> , 116 U.S. 307 (1886)	31
<i>Missouri ex rel. Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Missouri</i> , 262 U.S. 276 (1923)	31
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council v. Tahoe-Sierra Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	17
<i>The Gym 24/7 Fitness, LLC v. Michigan</i> , No. 20-000132-MM, 2020 WL 6050543 (Mich. Ct. Cl. Sept. 24, 2020)	25
<i>The Gym 24/7 Fitness, LLC v. Michigan</i> , 10 N.W.3d 443 (Mich. 2024)	23, 26, 27
<i>The Gym 24/7 Fitness, LLC v. Michigan</i> , 989 N.W.2d 844 (2022)	3, 5, 25, 27

<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	12
<i>Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002)	31
<i>Wensmann Realty, Inc. v. City of Eagan</i> , 734 N.W.2d 623 (Minn. 2007)	21
<i>Wheeler v. City of Pleasant Grove</i> , 833 F.2d 267 (11th Cir. 1987)	29
<i>Woodruff v. Neal</i> , 28 Conn. 165 (1859)	30
<i>Yancey v. United States</i> , 915 F.2d 1534 (Fed. Cir. 1990)	16
Constitutional Provisions	
Mich. Const. art. X, § 2	10
U.S. Const. amend. V	6
Statute	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	5
Rule	
MCR 7.305(H)(1)	12
Other Authorities	
Barros, D. Benjamin, <i>At Last, Some Clarity: The Potential Long-Term Impact of Lingle v. Chevron and the Separation of Takings and Substantive Due Process</i> , 69 Alb. L. Rev. 343 (2006)	20
Berger, Michael M., <i>Whither Regulatory Takings?</i> , 51 Urb. Law. 171 (2021)	14
Coke, Edward, 1 Institutes, ch. 1, § 1 (1st Am. ed. 1812)	29
Cooley, Thomas M., <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (8th ed. 1927)	30

Cordes, Mark W., <i>Takings Jurisprudence as Three-Tiered Review</i> , 20 J. Nat. Resources & Env'tl. L. 1 (2006)	17
Eagle, Steven J., <i>The Four-Factor Penn Central Regulatory Takings Test</i> , 118 Penn. St. L. Rev. 601 (2014).....	13
Eagle, Steven J., <i>Penn Central and Its Reluctant Muftis</i> , 66 Baylor L. Rev. 1 (2014)	18
Echeverria, John D., <i>Making Sense of Penn Central</i> , 39 Env'tl. L. Rep. News & Analysis 10471 (2009)	19
Epstein, Richard A., <i>From Penn Central to Lingle: The Long Backwards Road</i> , 40 J. Marshall L. Rev. 593 (2007).....	17
Groen, John M., <i>Takings, Original Meaning, and Applying Property Law Principles to Fix</i> , 39 Touro L. Rev. 973 (2024)	30
Kanner, Gideon, <i>Hunting the Snark, Not the Quark: Has the U.S. Supreme Court Been Competent in Its Effort to Formulate Coherent Regulatory Takings Law?</i> , 30 Urb. Law. 307 (1998)	18
Meltz, Robert, <i>Takings Law Today: A Primer for the Perplexed</i> , 34 Ecology L.Q. 307 (2007)	17
Merrill, Thomas W., <i>The Character of the Governmental Action</i> , 36 Vt. L. Rev. 649 (2012)	2
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Emergency Order (Oct. 9, 2020).....	6

Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Emergency Order (Jan. 22, 2021)	8
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Emergency Order (Feb. 4, 2021)	8
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Emergency Order (Mar. 2, 2021).....	8
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Emergency Order (Mar. 19, 2021).....	8
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Emergency Order (April 16, 2021)	8
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Emergency Order (May 4, 2021)	8
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Emergency Order (May 24, 2021)	8
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Emergency Order (June 17, 2021)	8
Michigan Executive Order 2020-09 (March 16, 2020).....	7
Michigan Executive Order 2020-176 (Sept. 3, 2020)	7
Oakes, James L., <i>“Property Rights” in Constitutional Analysis Today</i> , 56 Wash. L. Rev. 583 (1981).....	14

Pomeroy, Adam R., <i>Penn Central After 35 Years: A Three Part Balancing Test or A One Strike Rule?</i> , 22 Fed. Circuit B.J. 677 (2013)	15
Radford, R.S. & Wake, Luke A., <i>Deciphering and Extrapolating: Searching for Sense in Penn Central</i> , 38 Ecology L.Q. 731 (2011)	2
Scalia, Antonin, <i>The Rule of Law As a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989)	33
Thomas, Robert H., <i>Evaluating Emergency Takings: Flattening the Economic Curve</i> , 29 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 1145 (2021).....	19
Wade, William W., <i>Sources of Regulatory Takings Economic Confusion Subsequent to Penn Central</i> , 41 Env'tl. L. Rep. News & Analysis 10936 (2011)	29
Whitman, Dale A., <i>Deconstructing Lingle: Implications for Takings Doctrine</i> , 40 J. Marshall L. Rev. 573 (2007).....	2
